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5] § 27; [6] Trover and Conversion, § 32(2). 



Aetion to recover money 
eoudueted in violation of law. 

affirmed. 

& and L. Evans for 

}'red N. Howser and Bdmund G. 
Clarence A. Depnty Attorney 

Contra 

District Attorney (Contra Costa), and Thomas F. Mc-
Bride, Deputy District for 

J. P. Distriet .Attorney , R. Robert 
II unter, 1\ssistant District Hi chard H. 

Distrid Attorney, William E. District At-
torney , J. Francis 0 'Shea, Distriet Attorney 
(Saeramento), J. D. Keller, Distriet £Htorney (San , 
Thomas C. Lynch, Distriet Attorney (San Francisco), Chester 
·watson, District Attorney (San Joaquin), Louis De lYiatteis, 
District (San Mateo), and N. J. Menard, District 

, as Amici Curiae on behalf of He-

SPKNCE, ,J .~-'l'he question to be determined is whether 
the trial eourt erred in its judgment the 

to reeoYer money seized while in use in games, 
\Vhich games ·were being conducted in violation of law. Con­
sistent ·with the settled prineiple that the courts will not lend 
assistanee to persons whose claim for relief rests on an 
transaetion, it is our conclusion that plaintiffs cannot prevaiL 

[6] See 22 Cal.Jur. 167. 
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330 of 

and money in the 
amount of Contra Costa filed 
tion the 
destruction of the gambling paraphernalia and forfeiture of 
the money. Plaintiffs in turn brought suit the 

and the district attorney, Collins, for the return of 
the money. The two cases were tried upon the same evi~ 
deuce. The court ordered confiscation of the gambling para~ 
phernalia but with respect to the money, it denied both the 
county's for forfeiture and also plaintiffs' prayer 
for its return. 

In the disposition of plaintiffs' action, the trial court found, 
in accord with the undisputed testimony of the de~ 
fendant Long, that the money was seized from gambling tables 
where it was ''in use in gambling games''; that plaintiffs had 
pleaded guilty to the violation of section 330 of the Penal Code 
and each had paid a fine of $250; that the money had been 
deposited by defendant Long with the county treasurer, and 
that plaintiffs had failed to file a claim ' against defendants 
in their official capacity . . pursuant to the requirements of 
Section 29704 of the Government Code." Upon these find­
ings, the court concluded that plaintiffs' claim was barred by 
their failure to comply with said section 29704; that the 
money ''at the time of [its 1 seizure'' was being ''used in vio~ 
lation of the gaming laws"; and that "the law will 
not lend its support to a claim founded on its own '' 
l<"'rom the adverse judgment accordingly plaintiffs 
have 

The question on this appeal, the answer to which 
appears determinative, is whether plaintiffs, 
their claim of ownership and to of the money 
in are nevertheless barred from its recovery the 
trial court's that the money was "at the time of its 

games," which games were 
conducted in violation law. Plaintiffs do not contest the 
propriety of these findings, but they argue that the trial court's 
refusal to return the money to them is contrary to the statu-
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nrPREmt case on does not concern the 
but rather relates to the of whether 
mittedly in illegal "'"'''H'-'U'" 

the raid and their are in a assert their 
ownership and right to possession of the money that was then 
in actual use in such and to enlist the the 
court in to have it restored to them. 

[2] ''No principle of law is better settled than 
to an illegal contract cannot come into a court 
to have his out; nor can he 
case in which he must necessarily disclose an 
as the groundwork of his claim." C.J.S. § 
[3] Nor is this established rule limited in its 
ties to the transaction as ~""'"""'"" 
to set up a claim a third 
tion. 2 

; Asher 26 
. ) was said in the Schur 

test of its rule 
can establish his case otherwise than 
of an transaction to which he 
Likewise illustrative of the courts' attitude towards the en­
forcemE>nt of a demand ''connected 
tion'' is the statement in the Asher 

open his case 
the court will 



such as who have com-
"""llHJLHu vLu"u""· to recover the money which was in 

thereof? Such must 
nP'""r"'" under the enunciated 

supm, 2 CaLApp.2d 680, and Asher v. 
where operators of 

establishments sought to recover sales taxes which 
the state under protest that such levies had been 

made on their gambling games. In the last cited 
were denied recovery on the ground that they 

on their unlawful business to establish their right 
to recover the money wrongfully collected. In so holding, 
the court in the .t\sher case pertinently said at page 408: "We 
cannot afford to on principles which vitally affect 
the welfare.'' As involving fundamentally similar 

the court there cited and quoted at length 
from the case of Dorrell v. 

P.2d 712, 79 A.L.R. 1000] holding that 
possessor of a slot which is lawfully 

seized a sheriff or a officer, is not entitled to the 
return of the money found therein. The same general rea-

has been followed courts in other jurisdictions in 
restore to alleged owners money earmarked or 

of operations and lawfully seized 
paraphernalia in the course of a gambling 

Ufllflld)'fi.S. 290 N.Y. 449 [49 N.K2d 523, 
Chicago, 332 Ill.App. 112 

State v. 1J:lcNichols, 63 Idaho 100 [117 
Btate v. Johnson, 52 N.M. 229 P.2d 

Fairmottnt Engine Co. v. Montgomery 
367 [5 A.2d 419, 420-421]; v. Board 

N..J.Super. 22 A.2d 542, 544].) 
here as in the Asher case is the 

of the Dorrell decision in pre­
the violation of the law,'' which 



considerations 
forfeitures to those '' '"n""''''"'' 

§ [6] As 
rell case in an action for ''the 

must recover, if at all, upon the strength of his own 
title and not upon the weakness of his adversary . . . " (See, 

22 Cal.Jur. § 42, p. 167.) Under these 
the trial court did not undertake to declare a forfeiture but 
properly held that plaintiffs were not entitled to prevail in 
their suit for recovery of the seized gambling funds. (See 
Dorrell v. Clark, sttpra, 90 Mont. 585 P.2d 712, 714] .) 

In view of the conclusion reached on the question heretofore 
discussed, it is unnecessary to determine whether plaintiffs 
would be barred in any event because of their failure to present 
a claim in the manner provided in section 29704 of the Govern­
ment Code (formerly PoL Code, § 4075). 

The judgment is affirmed. 

Gibson, C. J., Shenk, J., and Edmonds, J., concurred. 

CARTER, J.-I dissent. 
The majority opinion holds, contrary to the statutes, that 

a person convicted of gambling (Pen. Code, § 330) may be 
subjected to two penalties, fine or imprisonment and the loss 
of the money that was used in the gambling enterprise and 
seized by the arresting officers. It arrives at that astonishing 
conclusion by equally astonishing reasoning. It concedes that 
the state could not declare a forfeiture of the money-that it 
is not contraband. Yet it concludes that if the state does 
seize it and is 1tnlawfully holding it, the owners cannot re­
cover it. If the result of that conclusion is not confiscation 
or forfeiture, then the law is indeed an ' '' for it forsakes 
logic and reason for sophistry-a mere play on words result­
ing in a legal paradox-the state cannot acquire title-the 
owner cannot recover possession :from the state. 



on its 
may do so. opinion 

could not be confiscated but the owners could not recover 
them from the 'I' he same would be true of a horse run 
in an race. 

'I'he statutes in this state leave no room for doubt that prop· 
erty used in the commission of an unlawful act cannot be 
confiseated the state unless the statute so provides. 
It is conecded by the majority that there is no statute> author· 

or permitting the forfeiture> of money used in a gam­
bling game. The Penal Code provides: "No eonviction of any 
person for a crime works any any ex-

in eases in which a forfeiture is imposed by 
law; ... " (Pen. Code, §2604.) (Italics added.) A con· 
vietion of g·ambling cannot, therefore, "work" a forfeiture; 
that the law cannot "work" a forfeiture. But this court, 
by to allo'.'\' recovery of the money seized, puts itself 
above the law and "works" a forfeiture. This section has 
been 11pplied afl not defeating 11n action to protect a home­
stead on proprrty used for prostitution. In Harlan v. Schulze, 
7 287, 294-295 f94 P. 37!1], the court statrd: "If 
residing- in a house of prostitution is a crime, as suggested by 

in vie.w of section 315 of the Penal Code, vve must 
not overlook section 677 predecessor of § 2604] of the 
;:;ame code., which declares: 'No emwiction of any per:;;on for 
crime works any forfeiture of any m cases 
in \Vhich a forfeiture is law; and all 
forfriturcs to the of this in the nature of a deo-
dand, or where any person shall flee from are abol-
ished.' " In v. 47 Cal.A pp.2d 848 fl19 
P .2d owner of slot machines by the police in 
a an action to recover them. in the trial 



may be 
offered for sale or 

statute in California 
been 

ma(1e cannot be sustained. 
witl10ut costs to either party, and the 

that entered 



the 
for tlle aecount of the other.'' 
:wa.) the state vvas not 

discussed is the rna-
conclusion that plaintiffs could not recover if 



was not a 
opinion the basis 

conclusion. The arises: "\Vho is supreme in 
the Legislature or the courts? The 

to for a forfeiture, and further 
when it does not so provide, there shall be none 
§ 2604, , has unequivocally announced the 
persons engaged in gambling shall not be 
the money used. The majority opinion 
for it will not permit the owners of the money to recover it. 
'fo say that that does not amount to a forfeiture is to deny 
the obvious. It cannot be denied that by such a holding the 
owners lose their property. The state has it and intends to 
keep it. It cannot obtain title to it by forfeiture 
but no doubt it will eventually make use of it. It cannot be 
left in limbo. It was said by Augustus N. that 
recovery of property involved in an illegal transaction will 
not be barred "where the res sought to be reeovered is held in 
escrmv under what is in effeet an order of interpleader so that 
a refusal to act in favor of the complainant will amount to 
affirmative aetion in favor of the other 
Bucldcy, 130 F.2d 174, 180. That is 
here. The state does not have title and eannot have it de­
clared forfeited. It thus has mere possession, such as in 
r~serow, and to recovery by the owners amounts to an 
"affirmative action in favor" of the that forfeiture. 
No one can the state from intm·-
estcd are the owners and they can do Hence 
it follows that the state may and will appropriate it to its own 
use with impunity and a forfeiture is effected in violation 
of the express provision to the 
legal 

I vvould tliCrefore reverse the judgment. 



results which may follow 
it purports to 

may appropriate any object used di-
in an unlawful . A hostess enter-

rummy or similar diversion may well 
find tables, 

removed from her premises; she cannot recover them. 
may find his eyeglasses taken from him; he cannot 

recover them. It could not be burglary to uninvitedly and 
enter a private home for the purpose of ap­

propriating such objects. 
Ail of this is enacted this court to no end. The 

will not have the slightest deterrent effect on organ­
ized or it can be used to embarrass 
and injure inoffensive and substantial citizens in their homes. 

The should be reversed. 

J., Dissenting. 
I concur in the conclusion reached 

Schauer. 

195L CartPl', 

Justices Carter and 
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